For Operator Safety

ZERE

Thank you for purchasing the BAFANG
Model GK35 Bag Closing Machine Head.

O This manual contains the instructions and precautions for using the
Model GK35 Bag Closing Machine Head. Be sure to read and
understand this manual before use and use the machine correctly.

O Keep this manual near the sewing machine for easy reference. Be
sure to attach this manual to the machine when lending or
transferring it to another person or company.

(O Please order this manual from the nearest BAFANG officeif it
is lost.

O The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior
notice for improvement and safety purpose.

Instructions with this mark are especially important
for operator safety. Be sure to observe these marked
instructions.

& Hazard of Being Caught in the Machine ——

@ Be careful, when you insert material to be closed into the
sewing mac hine. your fingers may be caught in the
nmthm between the presser foot and feed t|Ul‘

® A "Hazardous" mark is attached to the machine. When
L sewing, be sure not to touch on the machine.

==

(A Hazard of Being Caught in the Machine ——~

@® A Needle Bar and Needle Thread Take-UP are
moving at high speed. A "Hazardous" mark is
attached to the machine. When the machine 1s
in operation, keep fingers and yourself away from the
Needle Bar and Needle Thread Take-Up.

BB E )\ ECKISRTIHE K.

O A {d FH 5t W] 38 /v #4 GK35 8 B 43 1 1 6l F 5 i e
(i PR (1 1 6 90 0. 7F (3 FH T e 2 T A A (i

FH i W

A 7E 40 B figE PN 2 11 R I O e (O

O B F 0, 5 AT (o] i o 808 A FH ek W 3 £
i H..'.If #) Bk 55 8
R GK 35780 Jf fa1 1 o filf 0 {5 D M, 7 BB O
4"' {L -IH |1'JL. HJ] Ihr- ]

O il g Al FH 3000 H e, A B\ A 2wl o0 A S B
A

OB 4';L|.,-JJHL N Hode e B, A (il B &0 A I
fr {6 A~ ol IH||1 ‘I, I 1 i e )

ﬂﬁ@%ﬁ.ﬁﬁéﬁﬁtﬁ
FEE, FHLIET.

KA% NEE

m 1\’ ﬂf‘r' A H\: Irl‘:' l.f: ‘U “i }2 r'!j| Ly F ‘H_f ﬁfi
6RO R A . AEA) B LS AT B ATE

L

g -

K

|I|| =4

4% %) W T 7 4k &) BB T 0k 1 Ak

R a 12 8 e 28

ré?z)\ii*
ME 5% T M. SH4rEg
i

L||J :

T |1l

FF i

FF i £ 4H ¢F E T
ke, frAkd) M L RS A RATEE
G )W, T F0 S (8 AN B2 BLEHAF RN EE
1|| fifi A1 4%




10 .

11

WARNING

PERSONAL INJURY MAY
RESULT IF THE FOLLOWING
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ARE
NOT OBSERVED.

. BE SURE THE AREA SURROUNDING MACHINE

IS FREE OF ALL HAZARDS SUCH AS FIRE,
WATER, OIL, RUBBISH OR ANYTHING THAT
CAN CAUSE INJURY.

. DONOT OPERATE MACHINE IN AN EXPLOSIVE
AREA OR UNDER WET CONDITIONS.
THE MACHINE IS NOT AN EXPLOSION - PROOF
TYPE NOR WATER-PROOF TYPE.

. DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE BEFORE READING

INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

. DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE ON VOLTAGES

OTHER THAN SPECIFIED FOR THE MACHINE.

.BE SURE MACHINE IS CONNECTED TO
BUILDING ELECTRICAL SAFETY GROUND
(EARTH).

. BE SURE POWER (AND AIR SUPPLY) IS

OFF BEFORE PERFORMING MACHINE
MAINTENANCE, PARTS REPLACEMENT,
ADJUSTMENTS OR CLEANING.

. DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE WITH GUARDS
AND COVERS REMOVED.

. DO NOT TOUCH NEEDLE, PULLEY, BELT
AND MOVING PARTS WHEN MACHINE IS IN
OPERATION.

. BE SURE MACHINE IS PLACED ON A SMOOTH

(LEVEL) SURFACE WHEN PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE, PARTS REPLACEMENT,
ADJUSTMENTS, CLEANING OR STORAGE.

BE SURE THE MATERIAL TO BE SEWN OR
CLOSED COMPLIES WITH THE MACHINE
SPECIFICATIONS.

. DO NOT USE SPARE PARTS OTHER THAN

" BAFANG" GENUINE PARTS.

MRAEFTINRLIEE, HAF5I
BWEN, BFEER.

L. e B 2 ]I AS 15 AT 6 o) 8 0y ok
(TN (SR ST

2 A BEAE AT R A o a0 IR 1 3R I P A
ABEAF A TP B

3. A 28 A R G T e 2 G ) S .

4, A i Ml 2% (E 45 sE B ME LAY IR fiE T OE
i
S e R 2 b A% L b

OB OF (EAEGE, F a0, 3tk 55 e 2

Wi, AHIETGED (LR / B .

TAFRER N & BRIk & % W)
B. W LMW h, AW TS, He il
Wi, B A DL K e R A

. b 7 A A G R, EL. O o

P A% IRy, G O AE S B e |-

10. b 2

B

- A AR ) 1) PR RE R T A O M AR

DL R /N7 % M1




Identifying and Ordering Parts

&5 R

Where the construction permits, each part is
stamped with its part number. On all orders, please
include part number, part name and model name of
machine.

Safety Rules

To prevent personal injury:

@ All power sources to the machine must be turned off
before threading, oiling, adjusting or replacing parts.

@ Allcovers and guards must be In position before
operating machine.

@ Do not tamper with safety cover, guards, etc.. while
machine is in operation.

EHERABNTELNEESE
@ A 45 il A ik HE 4l 1F GK35 % 8 & i
1]

PRk &

A\ A7 ] R S N B A R

S
@ ;| KlF,

i

ST 1% o M B AR 1 B R A

© (i J1 B v, G E AN W R R . RERG . AR
TR L L S S A A wl AR e

W, 7T ED VM 2R BR . Ak A B O ARG M A A R

Cautions When Using the Machine

ERARFNERSEIR

Safety Precautions

1) Always turn power off before threading. oiling, and
adjusting the machine or replacing parts.

2) Wear safety glasses.

3) Make sure. before starting the machine, that all covers and
shields are in place and closed.

4) Do not touch on the machine when it is run.

5) Turn power off and make sure the cutter does not operate
before you put your fingers under the cutter blades and the
needles to adjust.

6) Do not touch on the machine when it is run.

o

ol . St . B DL b O 8 R 2 2
L [f 1] E JF

2) il 1 Wy

e I {0 D 4 4 IR 6%

3) il AT, AU T AT S, LR B AT

4) 75 ilk 2 3 BT 4% O W PR 2 5 1 Rk
Vi T A KB EF. D)) T ad st AT, A
PR U L B Bl BB D DA - W1 R AT AR

Lh

i
A<
6 ) 4 &) B 0 R b, AN ) 55 BB g RS {ir

Maintenance

HERE

@ Please keep in mind to handle the machine carefully
and to maintain the machine in good condition.

® Thread fuzz or dust must be cleaned with air or brush
on throat plate, in the groove of feed dog or around

looper after the day's work.

@® Wipe the area easy to rust with oil cloth.

® Check the machine for loose screws and tighten them,

if any, once a month.

® Good maintenance will prolong the machine life.

8 40 G RS I N R . B T S

I}

- L A 3 e 1
R R A B SN

et A RS A (1 R

Jff

o g1 B b ST RE N DA B

EiE T

@ 75 55 He BB H 0 Al FH ik A S 4R

@ (R FE AT IS R B B R . M T LATE




h
ESbi= Bt
Lubricating Points

Fig.1




Lower Thread

Upper Thread

LB FHZEWH
L1°Bi4 0} 18joY 8leH Buipeaiy

Fig.2

v




1.Characteristics and Applications /45 2} 82 F i j

Model GK35 Bag Closing Machines fall into three types,
man operated start and stop of the machine with semi-
automatic thread chain cutter, automatic start and stop of
the machine with solenoid operated thread chain cutter, and
with electro-pneumatically operated thread chain cutter.
All these machines adopt semi-closed structure for easy
maintenance. Crank shaft tail end adopts closed rolling
bearing mechanism for the purpose of high speed, wear
resistance and flexibility. Lubrication system falls into
permeating oil cups with felt reservoir and spray types.
Main parts adopt wear resistance materials such as alloy
steel and alloy copper ete.. All types of thread chain cutters
adopt safe built-in structure. All types of machine heads
hang on column support combined with feeding devices for
closing filled bags and sacks made of cotton, jute, plastic

and paper etc

GK 35 Z 1| B 4 8 o A 1425 il 4 25 119 R Il Bl 45
%.%Mﬂvﬂmwwmm%ﬁwwmmM%%m
Rl ) L 405 4 S SR L ) D 0 ) 4 N R R XL R A
W %5 1 R L 412 1 fmu e B AN R, ol i 2 v R
FH 10 g B i A 45 R UL B . R . BT Z
H. M # -—J|_13||11‘|*’ i 3% T i ah X B F B %
AR LT o S B ET A 4 B RO 4 SR o T
gE bR, & RS AR D) ) B ) Rk A ] i 1)
P R Al R L &l T B R A b B
D HE A e E . AR, i, Ot
fﬁ L]0 G A S0 A B . BRSSO & AR 4% R AR R

fi), 8 4% 14 65 1 &% &) 22 -

2.Specification /#§1&

—=

35 U 158 ?I_]|x|

e Mode|
em i | GK35-2C GK35-6 GK35-6B GK35-7
S | l =- - b l —

Max.Speed
I o HE 20 1900 rpm
Working Speed
I fedins : ] 1700 rprn i ol
Thickness of Material
Kt K2 i
Hange of Stitch Width 6.5~11mm

gtch Type
2 i ) X

Double Thread Chain Stitch

WL HEL (401)

Thread Type

206, 2079 Synthetic Fibre Thread or Cotton Thread

LG ) 206,200 Lok, (2388 ]
Nepdle Model 80800 200~250#
BLEH Lk 80800 I +200~2504
Pulley .
e @ 114mm
Thread Chain Cutter Manual Operated Electro -pneumatic Operated
L BRI K FHEHLg) R e RalR v
Motor Common Motor Brake Motor
H1LPL i i 1L AL iitl Al HL AL
Motor Power
HL L) 370W 550W
igh
bl 27kg 30kg 29kg 30.5kg

_SI?E.‘ (L W x H}
WM RSE (1 = 98 = 45)

350 = 215 = 440 (mm) ‘ 350 x 240 x 440 (mm) | 350 = 215 x 440 (mm) || 370x270x440 (mm)

3.General Description / 3 BH

Model GK35-2C

Equipped with mechanical thread chain cutter which
makes reciprocating motion by running of the machine. The
bag being fed into the machine will continue to sew a length
of thread chain after closing the bag. Push the thread chain
together with materials into open slot in the throat plate to

cut.Start and stop of the machine are operated by hand.

GK35-2CH!

e A7 e bR o B 2 N T 1 R ) A ) R R D)
7). PEAHE RS ARG, AR B
SR W T B AR RE A0 £8 M E N BB O MR Y D)
T F B L) BT . % 0 0% B LGSl it N AR AR




3.General Description /3 Bf

Model GK35-6

Equipped with thread chain cutter device
Mechanical contact-type electro-control to start the
machine---stop the machine--—-aerodynamic thread

cutting cycle.

Model GK35-6B

Equipped with thread chain cutter device.

Infrared sensor type intelligentize control to start the

machine---stop the machine-—aerodvnamic thread
cutting cycle

Model GK35-7
Tte plug-in paper tape (thread chain’) cutter device

Mechanical contact-type electro-control to start the

machine--—-stop the machine- odynamic paper

tape (thread chain) cutting cycle.

Notice:These models cylinder working pressure is

0.3~0.4 Mpa.

These models control systems need additi-

onal optiomal from bafang company

GK35-6 "

A
B i 42 1 X .ui'.ilnl h*& - {51 -
IR

GKBB-BB“-"'

JE SR I KR

:’-l ’-f|~ O T ) B - e - SRCED D) B AR T
{E 1 55

GK35-7 1!
ShECALT (1) 617
9| x"’l' 1-.1;"- 1\. & I1E T. I| I“H]

§ HE) LAE R

S 1) W A& A 1R

S HE - SE) D DI AEAR

U EMA R TEREHH0.3~0. ‘Mpa
UEBEERRAER BN GLEER

4.The Points Before Operation /{E B fEF =518

New machines or through long time storage machines
must be checked before operation. Cleaning the anti-rust
grease and dust on the surface of the machine, and filling
sewing machine oil or white spindle oil 60# into oil cups
and oil holes. Turning the pulley clockwise by hand . Check
for free and coordination, Check motor rotating direction
for the same as that of the machine runming. Then starting
the machine for test sewing

For automatic style machine, check electrical equipments,
circuits and pneumatic cells whether they are good. Before
threading, filling, oiling, adjusting or replacing parts, all

power source must be cut off to prevent personal injury

7 10 5% A7 Jil
R Ar . G5ER
o L B i- A
”.IJ' : {is

{F (& FH i M 1 — o e
b g . A DA AN
. HFIE
i e, B A E
'j'{ s {.J} ”J M' '|J'?,‘

SR A R A i e S B oC
&, (. .';-‘c vl (82 G T |
i i TE M H A {5 5k

5.Lubricating /488

Routing maintenance is important to prolong the machine
life. Machines have to be cleaned and lubricated twice aday
at the lubricating points according to the oiling diagram
(Fig.1), making oil felt soaked in oil. The sight feed oiler
and o1l sprayer have to be kept filled and should be adjusted

so that 1t feeds two or three drops of oil per minute

AW T A B
gO([E 1) fy
] fi
HE 4 it {14 2

5%

s 14 '.nff frik ,111 2k . 1"'— 5

i 71 ik A ol o e
33 1h

6.Needle .

Thread and Threading /#& &t . #%#E4E B ZF 4%

Selection of needle and thread depends on quality and
terichical demand of sewing material. Good combination
of the needle and thread is one of the basic conditionto get
perfect sewing performance. The needle point must be sharp.

and the thread must be strong enough

A “l jc ||I_ i [L fl‘!l ||I.'|;i;1.

e FE O HE SRR L A AE R




6.Needle. Thread and Threading /# &t #EEB TR

J |

Thread machine as illustrated in Fig.2, draw out upper
and lower thread from needle eye and looper hole about
50mm.

Ve (B2) P e i oAk, {fri 4% HiL )¢ 28 R
L S TR B 8 81 4L % £ S0mm i A7 B AT

7.Inserting Needle/ % & # &t

The needle is a vulnerable part. When the needle eye
wears out obviously, needle point wears dull or blends,
replace the needle. When replacing the needle, turn the
pulley until the bar reaches its highest position. Loosen the
needle clamp nut A(Fig.3),and insert a new needle with the
shank as far as possible into the needle bar. The needle
groove must point to the moving diretion of the sewing
material. Then retighten the needle clamp nut.

Moot 2 SH IR0, G IR . SR S
o M e Rt HLBRNE . TEW H o iy 1 Bt

FE LT B i, AR TR SR REA ([@3) # b5

BF. B H A% AU A BEFF AL SIS G UL % 01 8 i AT 5
b S ST

R [ 55 081 )

TR L




8.Adjusting /#F &t

(1) Looper (1) & &8 &

a. First set the looper connecting rod A(Fig.4), so the distance a. W rE A ACRKS) (il [ Bk i 2 a0 £ 8]
X (Fig.4) between the centre lines of the two ball joints

==

PEX 569 8mm. o i m s A j AR 5k B, e

is 69.8mm. For adjustment, loosen the two nuts B and

turn connecting rod A forward or backward as required ol (30 g 42 AT A A [ B XR A sk J5 T G L 0 R
to obtain specified dimension. Retighten nuts B

Caution: the left nut is left hand thread 8 EEREZRIES.

b. Rotate the machine pulley clockwise by hand, so that the b. S NEEE &5 A5 1] fE 1 iy 74 i {di 21 1 T F2 5| f%

needle bar moves to the lowest point, at the same time the

SREFASOLE SO A

relh [k 4
looper moves back to its farthest position to the right. The {IC 25, [a] IR
distance from the point of the looper A (Fig.5) to the ([ES) MedeFBEsr By AR RSmMm. i
centreline of the needle is 8mm. For adjustment, loosen . o o o =

£ I 4o Y il 0 R LR ETC L, EAEE)

lever D left or right as required to obtain specified G gl ap it R D . D R A RS IS P 8 ET C

two screws C in the looper drive lever, rotate looper drive

dimension and retighten screws C

Caution: Pull loopér drive lever rocker back tightly tE . IPRIBSCH, MBAFAEENERNER:. B
when tighten screws C so that the end face of the SNBSS E R S ERE ., X EB TR

looper drive lever rocker leans against that of

s oty = w o Lo
shaft bushing, assuring that clearance between HE A B R . (FEMAEEEDEELE
both ends is taken out. @),

(Otherwise it will make noises.)

j ||!!l!. il He A i e etA ([ES5) A [] A it

¢. Rotate the machine pulley so that the looper A(Fig.5) s &
moves from right to left . The looper point should pass 7, E 30 A B S1 T i A T M N ELAE 5 AN 17
close as possible as the back of the needle without KRG . B 50.08mm - 0.13mm @e6) .
contacting, about 0.08~0.13mm (Fig.6) clearance. For A e N st T ey o B
adjustment. loosen screw D(Fig.4)in the looper eccentric B /vl L4 AT C(84) RIERSTD.
fork C and turn rocker shaft E on the looper rocker with GF (6 i IS SR B, i 15 30 A A [ B bs . P S

the looper forward or backward as required. Retighten 82 51D
{ = g |
serew D, +

(2) Needle Bar (2)$H4FEE

Remove the throat plate. Rotate the machine i‘l\ll”L‘l) in HI T 8Hb, W5 et TI1E T 1] | i i
operating direction until the qu]_m moving .Iu the left. When i e 8 i 4T .I:"{ $ 512 L_“ { H 21 H e
the looper point projects |~1.5mm left of the needle, the % LIt BHIE |- 4 2
l L3 LA

lower edge of looper and the upper edge of needle eye must

. ‘ : i ; B JEE IR
be flush in this position(Fig.7.) For adjustment, loosen W AT 1 l'

1o 3) s > B 12l EF &
clamp screw B(Fig.3)in the needle bar up or down as required. I % %) &} 41 %
Retighten screw B and remount throat plate. |- &

(3) Needle Guard (3)ESHIRFRE

I'he needle guard E(Fig.8) will protect the needle and

'L h);‘ l" | .h;] ”_r]. .’;:—‘ )

prevent it from bending or breaking when the needle goes : ; o A w

down. The clearance between the needle and the needle guard Al J'] (e . W& PR S 0.08mm ~ 0.13mm
is 0.08mm~0.13mm(Fig.8).For adjustment, rotating pulley ([ 8) . o e g 5 i A 1E T A A9 1n) g dihy . (il G G BR
in the direction of operating, so that the needle guard moves AR R A

VF4AF (8 S) B SEEERETG,

against the needle. Loosen set screw G on feed dog holder 5 ) o 1 LE 5 45 8 W) B A

(Fig.5), move the needle guard accordingly. Retighten

screw G

— Fig.6 ——




8. Adjusting/%}ﬂg‘;‘t

‘

%

(4) Feed Dog

Ihe height of the feed dog A(Fig.8)is determined by
the quality and the thickness of the sewing materials. For
closing thin material such as bags made of cloth and plastic
teeth surface should project 1.5mm above the throat plate
D top surface, and for sacks about2.2mm above the throat
plate. For setting, move the feed dog to the highest position,
loosen nut B and adjust feed dog by raising or lowering it

Retighten nut B

If feed dog is not in the centre 10 the throat plate slots
Loosen screws D in the feed rocker C(Fig.9) . move the

feed rocker right or left as required. Then retighten screws D,
(5) Stitch Length

The length of the stitch can be adjusted by raising or
lowering the stud A in the segment slot of the feed rocker
C(Fig.9). Lowering the stud will lengthen the stitch. After
loosening nut B. stud A can be moved accordingly. When
the desired stitech length 1s obtained, retighten nut B
(For GK35-5 and GK35-6 , the cloth plate should be remoy ed

to adjust.)

CauﬂontAnychangeofsﬂmhlengﬂlwnlnecessuam
a corresponding change of clearance
between the needle guard and needle.

0.08-0.13mm
L UBO=Y e

O
1.8~2.2mm

Fig.8 =t

(4) 5% A

L e A BT Nk B T BE W S OE R \ ([@8) 1
. BT MmN, PR 47 1 e v

m. i I lsr

i kA

VG o A T A2 B |

S O BB (A ) (o 1 A B R g
bhe s C (i) 9 ) 1y g LR ET D fe A Fe Bh Y- 22

e 5 R i S P SRR ST D).
(5)&t 3R ER
;],ll h|| _:. E{ j‘_” _].lflj .i_EI_I_l l’|| : ’lll. |]_J Ij J/*. "1! l‘.{l':- o i I,.-"':l Q) -l-i'l'- ||$

il o (1 G B AR ST AR BT R e B . PBE
r| |:I.'_'. “l

WG A ST BE K 151 BE . R O IR AL
BREB, | TR ST A S 4 il A SRS iy ] 5% 0 B
B. (GK35-5,—6%IZH F #mst)a i fiio )

S SEET B S EP RN E BigEEN
PAAER R E .




8. Adjusting /Fat

(6) Pressure of Presser Foot

[he pressure of presser foot is determined by the
thickness of the sewing material. When sewing thin materials,
decrease pressure; When sewing thick materials, increase
pressure. When feed sewing materials smoothly and stitches
are uniform, don't increase pressure, to reduce parts wear.
For setting pressure, turn two collars A in to increase pressure.

turn out to decrease pressure

(7) Thread Tension

I'hread tension is adjusted by thread tension assembly
B and C (Fig.10),
stronger than that of lower thread.

tension of upper thread is generally
Turn thread tension B
and C in to increase the tension, turn them out to decrease
the tension. If the stiteh is still not good, should adjust the
height of thread adjusting bar D. The height of the thread
adjusting bar D is at the same level with the thread eye ol

the needle bar connection at its highest position.

T 1] A% ) ol 0 B Ll RC A8 1Y OR

) JBE i JBE 7 3R

E 1 »"JEIJ K7,
H.Ij' }’H |J||i( /1> IR

g+
| 184

SR R . AE AR
713 )I_.I b H ‘m 1L ||‘»5

I,

L JUMMWWWkWﬂ.'gM%Hm%
. AR B DR e SRR E A (W 10) A b
}\ l"i}-' }J \ JJ:J_ { H “” I".fl& /1 IH«_R /{J
7)REEE R N E
AELESE D A A BBHEC (M10) ZEFE . @

Bk . A KE % B
GiL C |- W3 B gl 9Ok . JiE tH R e 2b
{F a4 |1 R b I, & i {3 (1 B Hl 25-’ e G

fii 28 B Wi AF DAY 5 LRI |- B L*II kr |’|U|
|’I ||.|f 1] - ”J.i I|I|1 H”[ T} 5 B

I e B IR 1T A2 R e AC 5L oK

T [ "'\ “ t 3

A
HH

(8) Looper Thread Take -up Mechanism

Looper thread take-up mechanism consists of looper
-up A(Fig.11) and cast-off hook C. When the
the point of the

thread take
needle falls into the loop formed by looper,
descending needle is flush with the lower edge at looper
or projects up to lmm below the lower edge of the looper
At the same time, lower thread is released in R angle B
from the looper thread take-up A. For adjustment. loosen
screw D, raise the looper thread take -up A to delay releasing
of the lower thread: lowering the looper thread take-up to
move up the releasing of the lower thread. Retighten screw
D. It is very important for stitch forming to adjust thread
take -up correctly.

Fig.10 /

)& St Pk AR AR AR B0
B Pl 4% 48 A 11 P 4F

il AfIPk&EE h C (&

L1) &HLBk . & BEF T el A 3 gL hic[IJ‘- B,
e H & B P& I mmEL N . JEC &% o] 55 0 4 81k
KEBh R AR BRI . SRR ST D, I'.”J ‘;

Gtk a8 @ih - A o] 4E R JFC AR R Al . R 2z HIR i EC 48
Mg . R e SR ET D . o e A R o A R I AR Pk Ak .
SHAE R T K 14y




8. Adjusting /F={

(9) Mechanism Thread Chain Cutter

Model GK35-2C thread chain cutter is driven by
mechanism. The knife C (Fig.12) is positioned in the tapered
slot in the front of the base by screw D. The cutting steel B
is posititoned in the slot of the knife holder by screw A and
goes back and forth with the running of the machine. In
cutting, the edge of the cutting steel and the knife should
overlap by 0.5mm. For adjustment, loosen screw Aand D,

set as required, retighten screw.

Caution: The tips of the knife and the cutting steel should
be positioned 0.3~0.5mm above the throat
plate bottom surface.

The lateral pressure between the knife and the cutting
steel is activated by the spring A(Fig.13). And it is determined
by actual requirement in thread chain cutting. For adjustment,
loosen the collar C of spring and screw B, increase or decrease
the pressure as required, then retighten screw B.

\ 0.5mm B/

0.3~0.5mm

(9) e b =X 4 3 1) 70 1Y R

GK35-2CHI i 4E 5 1) ) th bl B R SR ) . b))
P BeC (IE12) by T D I iz A o Al I )
s el L 1) D) F B ph BT A S (6 0 ) AR B
g 0 £ W . DIV ) ) 90 M A

73970, Smm. 6 4 R ST A SLD., G 1 £ 2K
i 7 i 5

FE: tﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁtﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ#&ﬂ%?%ﬂfi?ﬁ@
0.3~05mm,

b2 51

) 70 14 B B 7 2z T g R g e i
ACHI13) EAE . SERE J /I B AR iR 1) 3
B I S . B AR S B C LY BT

o 45w 2L o 10 e W L R O AT 1%

:5 ilél-‘JfI: :1] l }




8. Adjusting /7

(10) Solenoid and Electro-pneumatic Cutter

Model GK35-6 thread chain cutter is driven by air
cylinder. When the thread chain cutter is in its home position
below the throat plate, the knife tip ol the chain cutter 5
(Fig.15)should be positioned 0.5mm below the throat plate
top surface. To obtain this, adjust the knife lever stop screw
T with lock nut in the bottom of the bed casting accordingly.
Retighten nut. In cutting position, above the throat plate top
surface. the cutting edges of the chain cutters should overlap

by 0.3mm.

Press clamp A(Fig.14)on the piston rod of the air cylinder
against the hexagon head stop screw B in or out as required,
until the cutting edges overlap about 0.3mm. Secure the

setting of stop screw B with lock nut C

Caution: The piston of the air cylinder should not strike
against the cylinder inside when actuated.
The stroke of piston must be limited by clamp
A (Fig.14)striking against hexagon head stop
screw B. Operating pressure of air cylinder
is 0.3~0.5Mpa.

GK35-6% & iy ) L Se W . i ) g

FEf R . 0% S (IR1S) MERCT §hH Pl 0.5
v R A 1 o A R R L Y PR LR BT T (1 58 1
BE . e i o e HH PR O MR T £ T o D [ A €
B e )

e 0 70 BB LT R A
(o T WF . 7D 90 HE T -:*.\n_smm

WS IEERFAEA (l14) FEHE | 5B
R ST R DR SR B R C i it ol i Y AR fi
BERREE ) DAL ImmB L, EHRMARE
B} C A& | oz 400 M i SRk 55 B

2 {F 0 B 28 R

tE 0 SEEFENENAGHESER BiRENE |
RZ B S 418 5 42 EBH0iE EAT KARRLL . SEIE
FEH%0.3 - 0.5Mpa.




8. Adjusting /F&t

cabmm |
L approx15/64in.

(11) Setting the Feeler (GK35-6)

a. Mounting the Proximity Switch
Remove colth plate and left end cover. mount the electronic
proximity switch A(Fig.16)to the dimension of 28mm
as shown in (Fig.16). When retighten two plastic nut B,
don't damage the proximity switch.
b. Setting the Feeler
The feeler D(Fig.15 and Fig.16) is adjusted initially with
the two fastening screws for the feeler support bracket,
The feeler should not have any lateral play. but should
loosen lock nut G (Fig.15), turn
until the feeler

turn readily. For this ,
fastening screw F in or out as required,
turn readily. Retighten lock nut G.

The feeler D should be in the centre of the throat plate and
the slot of the presser foot. For this .
H(Fig .15)and centre the feeler D in the throat plate and
presser foot slot by moving the centring shaft E (Fig.15)

loosen lock screw

laterally. Retighten screw H.

. Setting the height of the Feeler

The dimension X (Fig.16) between upper throat plate
7mm
as high as possible). The distance between upper edge Y

(]

surface and the feeler should not be less than (set
of feeler and lower edge of the feeler slot cut-out in the
presser foot should be uppmx Imm to prevent impacting.
For adjustment, loosen nut K K and turn off screw L, so that
the head of screw does not contact the magnet in the feeler
support bracket. Loosen nutM and turn the feelerstop
screw N in or out as required, to adjust the correctfeeler
height X. Secure the set feeler height with lock nut M.

d. Setting the Switching Pressure (Fig.16)
I'he switching pressure on the feeler D is determined by
the distance between screw L and the magnet in the feeler
support bracket. The closer the head of screw L to the
magnet, the higher the switching pressure on the feeler.
For adjustment , turn screw L slowly towards to magnet
in the feeler support bracket, until its head just contacts
the magnet, then turn it back1/2 turn , so that the feeler
moves freely. Secure the position of screw with lock nut K.

Fig.16

i

(11) {8 B 2% B 5 B 58 5 (GK35-6)

a. e e T T I
H R

23 HEk JEE e O ] 2 28 mm
R PILIESENE .

b % i) FF i 5l 37 £
R T 1 D (i 1S B <
F o iy ) AS 723 A7 P I S ﬂ"'.ij WS . N
WEBFG (Rl 1S ) HiE o o i 1 TR A MR 6T I,
medﬁ$fﬂ|ﬁ“ﬂuh

A 25t .

i 16 )45 TH 22 S Rk R ET F (|

% AT

B o S D 1 2

.14uk1||] ol Ao 8% s B 4T H
(IBi1s ) 5% 2% B AF 726
WA 5T H

e 5 4 D A B Al S A
f5 . 1T R T 2R b
([E15) A 2 8 epocy il E
B i M 7 B b RS RS L

C. ik Wh H e 1E AR ED
e ) 47 D %5 8 BT 1 09 8 8 R E X (& 16) ATt

b Tmm (< A RE & 5 ) pic Wil AT 11 ok i G Y IR

BRI 1L 91 O 0 1 erum A B S L o 0 4
I o D ) K W GT L. 4 L T 3 o e e
0 1 20 e o 9 Y 7 7 0 R BE M, i

o i L e h B PR o 4R J [N, B2 ulharm s X s

ok Bk, wHEE

o e i A BE A i (s 16)

e B 1 DI L 1 g i L 3 L AR ST L

¢ J

it % 'Iflj-.J J‘]:E - 1% i i1 (. W F1 GE Prfb L o R
. I TN A A A

3:]] {1uﬂ|,|| i file GEE R, SRS R E ST _IE|-
) (il T D AR H- 7T S R R BEK




8. Adjusting /#F&l

¢. Setting the Switching Point (Fig.10)
The electrical switching point of the proximity switch A
is determined by screw Q. When the feeler is in home

position, the distance between screw head and the face

of the proximity switch is approx. bmm (just for reference,
should connect the machine electrically to set). With the
feeler in home position set the proper switch in point as
follows: Loosen nut P, turn screw Q away from sw itch .
until the switch switches on . Then turn screw () slowly
Now

turn screw a further 1/2 rurn towards the switch. Secure

towards the switch, until the switch switches off

this position of serew Q with lock nut P
(12) Setting the Time Delay Relay

Setting the time delay relay in the switch box of the
sewing station under following conditions.
a. The sewing machine does not fully stop, the cutter is
actuated.
it will continue to

b. After the bag on the feeder is closed ,

sew out a length of thread chain . When the thread chain

hasn't been tightened, the cutter is actuated,

Caution:When setting the relay ,
on the open switch box.

there is line - voltage

oL

e 33 T [P FOR) 4 ot 05 A £ 6 16)
53T DV O [ D 0 6 R R
FrDBE T B 1'H ¥ Mf'- ST QUE {4 Fn4% AT D IR A 1 i
[ £96mm M2 % R . fEdE EREETH
P L) 'ﬁ‘f_lﬁh & 1y H-fvs P E LT . AR

P Pl

LJ'r. |ill| 2= = IU

FEP, S8 6T Qe (ol 1R 1 ) ERESR AR 3]
Jii P IS 0 1 e it O 6T AT R R ) O

b BT IR B 1 . e 0 IS
R} P A [ o R 5]

(12) H%Faﬁ%%%ﬁﬁlﬁ”

21 ,

S UR G e ifE 1/ - 9 5

9 2 E BT P OO IR

WE {45 4L IR i) A
) 1 )L 7

b. 1|||| 15k ]

A4 1} 5 5 59 ) B 4 B 1

LSRR 7 b 2 I O AR

LOR(E

VB G0 i e B AR A A R 9 T) PR AR
HE FEAEELKERE, H%eE sk aae T

BERE,

-

Fie el
| ‘ ] |
| |
| 23 14 |
(A |
| N 1
| ? ]
R el o]

|
Solenoid Valve

M LJJ Tl 3 5 8

b

!
|

Proximity Switch
T %

[l 1-11VA, AC24-250V, 50Hz

Plug(Front View)
&k (EmEE)

Fig.17

=1)=

W

[

Infrared Sensor
LTy fE B ER
DC24V

2

ouT1

r—/‘1_

ouT2

Solenoid Valve

Infrared Sensor F, B fE)
LT AP fERLES DC24V
DC24V




8. Adjusting /F&l

(13) . Cutter

ModelGK35—7 To occlude the upper and lower
blades , manually move the upper blade . To do so,
put off air source .

a. Move the upper blade down to make it closed to the
lower blade ,fit clearance of the blade back is 0.1~0.2
MM (Fig.19) ,
should be able to insert or pull out a kraft paper

hetween upper blade and lower blade

smoothly.

h. When you do adjustment as requirement a) ,(Fig.18)
loosen screw (@) and (D, rotary screw (d) to make lower
blade position reaches requirement a then tighten.

c. After the adjustment by steps a) - b) , cut a crepe
tape or thaead for test . If the front end of the cutter
cuts but the rear end does not , there is a gap on the
rear side.In this case,loosen the nut(h) andloosenthe
screw (C)by 1/8 turn, and cut the thread again for
test . If it still does not cut, loosen the screw ©
by another 1/8 turn and reneat this adjustment and
test cut until the thread can be cut, and then reti-
ghten the nut uf'i:]_"- SCrew |_'_;:;_:: _If the rear end of cutter

cuts but the front end does not cut , the adjustment

by step a) is insufficient . Then make readjustment
of the rear side so than the gap between both the
blades becomse 0.1 to 0.2mm Here, adjust the upper
and lower blades so than they are in contact with
each other on the front side. If the lower blade tends
to turn away without cutting, inc rﬁ—wc the pressure
of the sping by turning the screw( (e)clockwise.(Fig. 1Y)

Lower Knife

7]

Fig. 18—

(13) R EN X &8 1) 7] RO 8 0

GK35-7 XA aE vl 1] Z i 28 1) B S5
{645 A% b F 1B, éﬂn' e 1T A 4
a. Hl @) 7] I IJ FResa F I &, &N
it 2 1 Bt 0. 2mm, (4R @ 1955 =) , £ L]
;‘d FIZ [ 11%"" g (1 46 N\ ok il — a4 B2
At

b. $arE Bk, 1i!ll (!f*tll* fit 75
i 8 © . i 54 WD T I
1% 1 18 S5 B O

c. fE Lk SR 5 “‘“ g%, HFEmEmBE, A&
85 43 40 A€ ok A% 48 1 B — X

ot BB A O G o O R, 4 R U S A B
Hi_il 1 IR, k1 i ) ] B K A AR L

« lf-'-'r'l"“"]fr T, KPR © FIS ST ©RE 1/8
W%, & EYE &’M Tk aEsE o A U RN
GROARPIAR, S5 © e HEL 1/8 BT,
{Mt'* k12 e A UJ ) 1k, B 1% o 02 1 © g
$1@ 18 %

« B JléfféJ#-HIJﬁlé Bl s i o (B0 ’liﬁEUJ i!fiJHl S0
Bl e 7 g . i\ - KRR
HEfT o B JJ ) T S 40 B Ja fill , 1% v ﬂ“!
WSl 0.1~0.2mm. % 9h, 7€ b1 1 i IR (i
HBLF 77 3 7] 4 DU RE, AR ET © ©) N W Bt A 1) i
iy, B R I )

) Sk b 4R & @

BLE B a i BOK

. 5 b Upper Knife
W Mm 7

Fig. 19—

_11_




ﬂ
|
|
|
|
l

8. Adjusting /#F&

d.

Adjust the overlapped depth of the upper and lower

blades by changing the length of air cylinder rod end
so that the distance between t he upper face of the
lower blade and the rear side of the upper blade bec-
omes 2mm, as shown in(Fig.20)

Do not operate without Air Source Filter on the
Solenoid Valve of Column.

Adjust air pressure to 58psi ( 4kg/cm °) not to exceed

/1psi(Skg/ cm” )

D i

oL

g

—

FIIR FIIMWESEER2Mm . 8 HFER Y%
8 G 0 R N R R, 2 R 19K B ) B R )

fy W2 5 3% 5L i ¢ Ry 2mm.

R R b e e SR 2% 12, T B R

e R 58psi(4dkg/cm
kg/c m”)

), AT Ipsi (5




9.Troubleshooting

Problem

Thread
Breaks

Cause

Solution

Ref.

Improper thread

Thread jamming

Thread tension is too tight

Uneven thread, not strong enough

There are burrs on needle eye, throat plate hole and
looper

6. Motion of needle and looper is not timed each other
Needle strikes needle guard or looper

8. Feed dog teeth are too sharp

9. Excessive presser foot pressure

o e el D —

| 10.Position of looper thread take-up piece is too

high, releasing of lower thread is too slow

Skipping

Needle
Breaks

Needle
Thread
Tension
Uneven

1._m_\|1cr'
Thread

lension
Uneven

|.Incorrect setting of needle

2. Motion of needle and looper is not timed each other

3.Position of needle is too high or needle is bent

4,Position of looper thread take-up piece 1s too low,
releasing of lower thread is too fast

5.Thin needle, rough thread

..Ju[_im needle

Rethread

Check and resolve
Release thread tension
Select good quality thread
Grind or replace

Adjust as required
Adjust as required
Wear teeth dull
Decrease pressure |
Lower looper thread take-up piece,
fasten lower thread releasing

§
8-(7)
8-(7)
6

8-(1)
8-(1)/(3)

8-6
8-(8)

Adjust as required

Adjust the heitht of neele or replace
Raise the position of thread take-up
piece, delay lower thread releases
Replace needle or thread

6

. Needle strikes looper or needle guard hard
Conveyor speed 1s faster than sewing speed
4. Thin needle closing thick sewing materials

|. Needle bent
:
5 )
J

Replace needle
Adjust the play
Adjust conveyor or sewing speed
Replace needle

8-(1)

|.Insufficient needle thread or excessive needle thread

2.Improper needle thread tension pressure

Adjust height of thread adjusting bar
Adjust thread tension pressure

8-(7)
8-(7)

|.Insufficient looper thread or excessive looper thread

2.Improper looper thread tension pressure

Feeding
Material
Stagnant

|.The surface of feed dog is too low or wear out
2. Presser foot pressure 1s too small
3.Screw of feeding cam is loose

Adjust position of looper thread take-
up
Adjust thread tension pressure

Raise feed dog or replace
[ncrease pressure
Tighten screw

8-(6)

Upper and Lower
Material not in
alevel

Machine
Runs Hard

| .Presser foot pressure 1s too small
2.Presser foot surface is not smooth, friction 1s too large

Adjust to increase pressure
Polish presser foot

|.The machine assembled bad
2.Pulley 18 too tight
3.Moving parts lack of oil

garance and

Check assembling ¢
adjust

Release pulley
Cleaning and oiling

Large
Noises

2.Set screw 1s loose, lead to parts striking each other
3.0il connections are not smooth., lack of o1l

|.Driving parts are vulnerable, lead to clearance increasing|

Replace parts
Tighten screw
Cleaning and oiling

8-(6)

tn

=13




9. 1% =& P R (B B fR R 77 R

R B

R &

| B 5k

i i 4

HT Al A b e 58 44
i ] e

8—=(1)

B8—=(6)
3—(8)

(3)

8—(1)
8—-(2)
8—(n)

il

8-(7)
8-(7)

{~ i ol it 2%

B ) 3 R i it /]y

5 -l&l'ic X

i W

B-(H)

8-(7)

- AR A o o i I S A (i R 1

S5 EE Y

I8 JHLRE g 7)s

S SARAR )

e v v v e A a5 A

_'.'|l'-|-i| _-IJ: | Ii;' it

&-(6)

o i DL

S
Jif) M B

15, 3§ nnE Il

VL 1fid

AR

P 185 0 1

o ) (i A 22 [0 2 i Al




01 MACHINE BODY AND BUSHING PARTS
S R E AR




)l MACHINE BODY AND BUSHING PARTS
RS E AR 1

I & | AR THEZE BEQ'ty # E
eiNo.| Part No. Description -ocl-61-7 Remarks
| 1001-5 Sight Feed Oiler ETE A M4 ¢ 1.5 O I
2 3501001 Oil Cup Base T O] [ 5
] ADS06N Screw A7 i M SR ETMS X 6 T 15l
% | ADS508N Screw PR 7S 0 1] 95 R T M5 X8 31313
5 3501002 Bushing for Needle Lever Shaft ElATFFLAT R 2 |22
b 3501003 Plug Screw FLFF Slipe] 2 201 2
7 3501004 Needle Bar Bushing , upper EHEF 1415 [ )
§ 3501005 Needle Bar Bushing , lower EHEF T Bh s L1 1
9 3501006 Presser Bar Bushing JENAF S Rhts 2 2] 2
10 3501009 Crank Shaft Bearing Housing RN L1 1
1 | 3501010 Plug Screw i 2122
2 | ZD825N Screw A 7S T SRR T M8 < 25 L{1]1
13 3501011 Crank Shaft Bushing BB 22 2
14 3501012 Washer Hg L] 1
15 3501013 Looper Drive Lever Shaft Bushing el Al £ 2012 [ 2
16 3501014 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing LIES 30313
17 3501015 Knife Lever Shaft Bushing Ml £ 22 =
{8 3501016 Looper Shaft Bushing . front CIES I8 1 [

_I’?._




02.MISCELLANEOUS COVER PARTS




MISCELLANEOUS COVER PARTS

S 8 1

B4 |
Part No.

28

Description

b | ‘ 3502017
2 3502018
j 3502018R
B | YT515

3 3502019
6 3502020R
7 35020198
8 YT508D
Y 3502021

10 3502022
[ 3502024
12 3502025

13 3502026R
14 3502026 B
15 1502027
16 | 3502028

7 3502029
8 | ADSOSN
19 1001-1

20 1001-3

21 1001-4R
2 1001-5R
23 1001-6R
24 1001-8R
25 3510195R
26 YT420

Screw
Arm Cover
Arm Cover
Screw
Cloth Plate
Cloth Plate
Cloth Plate
Screw
Face Cover
End Cover
Hinge Pin
Guard

| Hinge Cover

Hinge Cover
Locking Bolt Knob
Locking Bolt
Spring

Screw

Pinball Oil Cup
Spring Cover Oil Cup
Oil Pipe Bend

Oil Pipe Bend

Oil Pipe Joint

Oil Pipe

Oil Distributor

Screw

i B T

|- b

] = [.JiIJI.-. ‘HJ&

W AL R ET M5 > 15
WL

W

‘Ifi’ ‘;I]::

[68] FF I WEETMS < 8
(fiy 4%

2o P T o B

it T

At

oL

7S F ) S ETMS <5
A $6

o s AR

s ) o6
) 4

M 04

i o4

ARl

(03] £ I HRET M4 % 20

&

Remarks

#EQy

-20]-6]-7
1| 1] 1]
1-1]1
I | |
313]3
I

- | -
g i =t
6|6|6
LN S
|
1001
11111
1|1
= ]
1111
il X ]
| 1 R
1| 1]
14| 4
4|1 4|4
0 (5
= il
2 i s
o |

itz
2

—|l.).._




o S
-
Y o .ﬂv 1
. / - \
& @ ‘L \
P - <L ./, . I e e ~
= .! s o A = o - \
et T e Y o -~ b
o - A X N tf;.....r}t.ff/ : ) 3
d

) ,h.. b , e A
\ S J ;?.\. 3 \\u}&« N II

A e T m s A m -

i f B e o 3R BB 1

03.MISCELLANEOUS THREAD GUIDE AND THREAD TENSION PARTS




AMISCELLANEOUS THREAD GUIDE AND THREAD TENSION PARTS
i 5 A O 3R BB 4

T T 10 14 & 7 wEoy| @
i8iNo., Part No. Description .2¢l-6l7 Remarks
| ADS505N Screw 7 1Y) S R ET MS X5 3| 3] 3
2 3503034 Pin (i} 2 210 2
3 350302 Thread Tension Ass'y e 2k a1 11| 1]{(4~9)
4 3503035 Tension Post Je £ W FE 2l 2 2
| 3 3503036 Tension Post Ferrule e £k VR FE 2| 2] 2
b 3503037 Tension Disc &3] 4| 4| 4
T 3503038 Spring IR $1.2 il i
8 3503039 Tension Spring Ferrule IEEIEE 22| 2
g 3503040 Tension Nut P Y B 200 21 2
10 | 3503041 Spring s ¥ @1 0 1 S
11 350303 Thread Guide Ass'y S AL 2| 2| 2
12 | AD508N Screw PN 7 f 0] R ET MS X 8 3|33
13 3503043 Thread Guide il 26 b 22| 2
4 | 3511200 Needle Thread Guide PELL BT ) T O/
15 3503044 Needle Bar Guide e 01 15 0
6 | 2002036 Thread Guide SFLEHE it 1 ) B
17 350302X Thread Tension Ass'y PR T AL L{1]1|(4~6 ,8 ~10)




04.CRANK SHAFT PARTS
= i 56 B 3B #F

17

<y 3940
1 4 .\“. r (‘
%6 37‘(;_5. Ae
2 .& 35 : f-.l‘ N
,\ \F"\\I\Y 7|
B ﬁg \ i A
0 e )
‘_ - 33034 { ~ _I\@J' )
- | 43 = .'\ ”‘3 \E= =
1 32 e LN L/

=




l.CRANK SHAFT PARTS
E 5056 B 2B 1F

& | ma e | % 814 % T R
fef.No.| Part No. Description -20|-6l-7 Remarks
I 3504045 Needle HLEN SHE N
2 3504046 Needle Clamp Nut EHAF R BE 1l1]1
3 3504047 Needle Bar EIFF 11111
- 350404 Needle Lever Ass'y (ARAE R E LS 1] 1 ](5~14)
3 3504048 Needle Lever FHFFALEF 11111 ]6~8)
6 YT512 Screw [6] b s WL ETMS % 12 Al o )
7 NL614 Screw P75 f MR ET M6 < 14 R
¥ YT406 Screw 58] £1 I R ET M4 X 6 2l 912
9 3504049 Thread Guide BEZRHE tlala
10 701 Nut W2 B MS 11111
11 3504050 Needle Bar Connection El A ERN TS 1 [1]1[(8.12)
12 3510192 Coupling Bolt FE il Yt 11
13 3504051 Needle Bar Link Pin EI RIS YE A1 2| 2:1°2
14 3504052 Connection Link AT 2 HF o
15 3504053 Needle Lever Shaft FHFT AL FT b 1|1 1 lic1&)
16 1004 -5 0il Wick ik ) |
7 | 350405 Needle Lever Ass'y I FEEFFALTE [|1]1](18~30)
I8 | 350406 Needle Lever Ball Link Ass'y HEFF B AL 1| 1]1[(19~24)
19 3504054 Shell VEFTF ek 1111 [czo
20 3504055 Screw ST g T 4144
2 1004-9 0il Wick ihég B R
22 3504056 Ball Stud =45 s B 3 1| 2] 1
23 3504057 Guide Fork 1] it 22| 2
24 YT412 Screw [id] A S R T M4 < 12 ol T O
25 1004 -8 il Wick 4 (1
26 708 Nut B BEM10 X1 2l 2 2
27 1004-1 Oil Wick Al 4g W
28 3504058 Needle Lever Connection Rod PEFTFEFF O o
29 3504059 Shell PEFF 35 0 160 5 I e
30 1004 -7 il Wick il il (5 5 15
3] 3504060 Crank Shaft (4 1l
32 3504061 Woodruff Key 1= (o] e (T
33 NL512 | Screw NS SR ETMS > 12 22|
34 3504062 Bearing Bushing Rkl 5 M
35 1005 Bearing Bl k6205 Ol 1
36 3504063 Bearing Cap KR E o LS
37 YT408 Screw 3] B I R T T MA <8 il
38 3504064 Pulley i ie 0 TR O
39 3504065 Washer Hs) AFRE
40 NL514 Screw A R ETMS < 14 1]
41 350407 Looper Drive Eccentric Ass'y S KIEAFALEE 11111 ](23.42~49)
42 3504066 Looper Connection Bar W E K AEFT 1111 (@3
43 3504067 Screw A B ET 4414
44 1004-6 0Oil Wick 4 s T
45 3504068 Looper Eccentric AEER L 1| 1|1 |@46~47)
46 ADG605N Screw P97 50 M SR ET M6 xS Bl N
47 ZD608N Screw PN A I i W ETMG < 8 | (B0 e
48 3504070 Ball Stud K VEFTER Rk b
49 3510193 Guide Plate Bolt L ) g W O T T (B
50 3504071 Looper Avoid Eccentric S W (T I S 1=5D
51 AD604N Screw A7 i s R ET M6 < 4 (8 5 |
52 Z D606N Screw 175 E R ET M6 <6 it 0 T




05.LOOPER DRIVE PARTS
& §1 5 B &P 1+




LOOPER DRIVE PARTS
BEt5E ) 2D 1F

7

BT.NO.

wh e L P —

18
19

T AR EHG2E SEQ'ty & iE
Part No. Description .oCl-6/-7 Remarks

3505072 Rocker for Looper Drive Shaft P fiii 1{1]1]c2,3)

NL514 Screw M7 ch"" £ M5 2:'2 |2

ZD306 Screw HEra IR EIMS X6 1111

3505073 Nut HE W 1 180 s

NL614 Screw 7S FERET M6 X 14 1111

3505074 Rocker for Looper Avoid Eccentric ek b DA AT 6 B

3505075 Connecting Rod Pin TEFF i 113 ] 4

3505076 Felt Ci il

3505077 Connecting Bar SEF A Lo F |

3505078 Felt Washer G H e L{1]1

YT306 Screw [id] B B FT M3 X6 T (Rl

3505079 Collar 1 ic! P11 ]a3)

ADS05N Screw K75 N g ET M5 X 5 3133

3505080 Looper Rocker Shaft A 111 [(15)

1004-4 0il Wick :i|l"' N

707 Nut W BEMS X | I8 i ok R

904 Spring Washer ot H 8 8 il g

3505081 Looper for Two-thread BLEL 25§ 8 [

350508 Looper Rocker Ass'y 5 R P11 [(13,20-24)

3505082 Cone Stud for Looper Rocker ML A Fi Tl (0 ]l

3505083 Looper Rocker i 4 1 [ |

3505084 Cone HEEZ ok H\' O s

704 Nut WREEM6 X 0. 75X 3 ) L)

ADS05SN Set Screw W7 ffll“l ;mbt%'i IM5 X5 3133

350509 Ball Joint Ass'y NEFFALEE 1111 [@26~35)

350510 Ball Joint Ass'y, left Jeshy L"LH*IH’E'- 1|1 1]@7~29)

3505085 Screw il or 414|4

3505086 Shell I I\ILH 1 1 [

3505087 Ball Stud B4 ) 2 (212

703 Nut(left) W BEBM6 ( /7)) 111

31505088 Connecting Rod INEFTHEH] L1}

702 Nut U3 B BMO 313(3

350511 Ball Joint Ass'y, right {1 7 EFFALTE 1|1 1](27,29,34)

3505089 Shell {1855 EF W

3505090 Felt Washer E B [ 218 |2

3505092 Looper Drive Lever ARl 1| 1] 1](37~38)

NL512 Screw M 7S THERENMS < 12 e P

NL516 Screw WA ETIMS X 16 L0 Ik

YT410 Screw [6] 4 TR ET M4 < 10 Ll g

3505093 Looper Thread Take-up ek sl 150 18 I

3505094 Looper Drive Lever Rocker Shaft 25l L)

1004-2 0il Wick HIUEL 5 i

350512 Looper Thread Cast-Off Ass'y el v LR 1| 1]1|(44~48)

3505095 Bracket A PR M ) o R |

3505096 ‘ I'hread Eyelet Ph L s 1o} 1 2122

AD404N Screw N7~ M SR ET M4 X 4 2| 2] 2

3505097A | Cast-ott Hook Pk B ) (T

YT406 | Screw [ FE I BRET M4 X6 212 2

YTS08D | Screw (0] B R ET MS X8 pall




06.FEED DRIVE PARTS
1% ¥4 BE &) 2B ¢F

_:h —

e —



iFEED DRIVE PARTS

7% 5E B B 1F

8| SHEER FHH2B HEQ'ty & £
iNo.l Part No. Description -20l-6|-7 Remarks
| 3506098R Feed Bar 74 1] 1] 1)
8 | AD505N Screw 7S ] s R ET MS % 5 8188

1 | ADG0OSN Screw N 7S i 1] i MR ET M6 X 8 1) I

8 | YT408 Screw (W] i 5 R ET M4 <8 1 1] 4

5 | 3506099 Feed Lift Eccentric Fork A X Til o & Wi

b | 3506100 Oil Felt Efi 11111

7 | 709 Nut JELURBE M5 SERE

§ | 3506101 Stud Bolt LS i 111

§ | 902 Spring Washer oift S 4 S 1 (1)1

0 | 1006-2 Pin B AEH D3 X 10 1]

Il | 3506102 Needle Guard IARAR HENE

12 | 3506103 Feed Bar Shaft 4 34 g

B | 1004-5 il Wick IR 0

4 | 3506104R Feed Rocker o4 3 I N 8

15 | 3505079 Collar EElic 2l 2 2y
16 | 3506105 Feed Rocker Shaft 2 H il N S

17 1004-2 0il Wick a4 (R

18 | 3506107 Stitch Regulating Stud AR ERCRE: 33 1|11

19 | 350612 Feed Drive Eccentric Ass'y S RHE AL 1| 1] 1]20~25)
A | 3506108 Connection PHEFF Ll 1 e
2 | 3504055 Screw RO AR ET 2| 2/ 2

2 3506110 | Eccentric 155 45} ket L 1L 20](28)
3 | ZD608X Screw HERRIRETMO X 0. 75X 7.5 1

M| 3510196 Oil Felt B 154 i T (¢

3 | 3506111 Flange Bushing VEFF Vi U B

26 3506112 Washer &l 6 1l 0 3
0 | 706 Nut LU BE M6 1111
R 3506113 Feed Lift Eccentric G e 111 1](29)
29 ZD607X Screw HENRIBRETME X 0. 75X 6.5 i 10




BEEF . SR R A

07.FEED DOG. THROAT PLATE & PRESSERFOOT PARTS




ILFEED DOG, THROAT PLATE & PRESSERFOOT PARTS
BEEHSF . ST i 5 JBR R AR 4

B 5| SH4EE TG ETE 2Q'ty #x
iehNo.| Part No. Description -2C|-6|-7 Remarks
[ 350713R Presser Foot Ass'y Fi 4L I (2~15)
2 | 3507114 Presser Foot Shank Vi A4 1 1] 1[(~5.9)
3 ADS0O8N Screw A7~ i M) i BB ET MS X 8 2 |22
4 | 701 Nut U EIMS 2 2
5 PD506 Set Screw oI ETMS X 6 i 65
b 3507115 Finger Guard HE N £ 5 I ) o M,
7 1006 Clamping Sleeve ] FE 4§ @2 < 8 |13 5
8 | NL408 Screw WS ERET M4 > 8 o T i
Y ADS05N Screw A7 F 1) g ST MS X S 4 14| 4
10 | 3507116 Spring 7[5 T I 1|11
1 1007 Clamping Sleeve R o 8] I O
P2 3507117R Chaining Section /N FE I L[ -
3 3507118 Spring i 8 0 G
4 | 3507119R Pin (i3] -1 -
15 3507120R Presser Foot Bottom FE TS 4 | (13)
16 3507122R Throat Plate £l he = |
b1 | 3507123R Feed Dog R 4
| 18 | CT512 Screw LIS HRETMS X 12 3|12(2
i 19 | 3507124 Presser Bar, right {1 HENHFF o [ T |
‘ ‘ 20 | 3507125 Presser Bar, left TENIAT 8 Y
21 | 3507126 Presser Foot Guide JEAF SR L]1]-[(9)
‘ 2 | 3505079 Collar 4 1El L]1]1]@23)
P 23 | ADS05N Screw AL i 11T 9 R T MS X 5 2 (22
b 4 | 3507128 Lifting Screw PETIIRE] 1|1
P 25 702 Nut IELEEBM6 I
| 26 3507130 Spring Regulating Bushing IR AR £ 21212
27 3507131 Spring JERAEF ) B 2 (22
28 3507132 Stud for Lifter Lever f LR T 1|1
29 3507133 Presser Foot Lifter Lever EARETEE il |
30 3507134 Spring 1% ] 0
§ 3l 350714 Presser Foot Ass'y HE I {1 I I |(2~11,13,32~34)
12 3507136 Chaining Section GNE L] I |
3 | 3507140 Pin i e
34 3507141 Presser Foot Bottom JE A 2 [ 1 [(13)
35 3507142 Throat Plate HE i I -
36 | 3507143 Feed Dog LR J 1
37 3512218 Throat Plate (B |




08.FEELER. PROXIMITY SWITCH & CUTTER PARTS(GRS5-0 &R I970L
PEYFF . 450 B B B2 4 9 ) 7D 2B ¢ (GK35-6 &GK35-6B)




B.FEELER. PROXIMITY SWITCH & CUTTER PARTS (GK35-6 &GK35-6B)
B EYAT . 430 A R 5 ek 8 ) 7) 8B #F (GK35-6 & GK35-6B)

5 o

16

19
20
21

1M
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

12

34

36
37
3
a
30

40

Ref No.

TR ZHHEE HEQty | & i
Part No. Description -2C|-6]-68 -7 Remarks

3508144 Holder for Feeler RES Lt I (2)

3508145 Centre Pin o W Tk =i}

31508146 Centre Shaft B REY I

3508147 Centre Screw [ B = |11 -

701B Nut I MS 2=

YT506 Screw 6 FE R ET M5 < 6 2

710 Nut W EE M4 -17]2

LI415 Screw f; fi1 JHRETMA < [ 5 I

3508148 Support for Feeler FeA Bl AT S 48 e |

3508149 Magnet fil Bk = Ll ==

3508149R Magnet Bushing ik A 1| -

3508150 Grooved Pin F 5 2 1Y =1 1

3508151 Spring A = pf= =

YT515 Screw [6] Bl R ETMS 15 5|3

802 Washer Hel] 5 - 153

AD5S06N Screw PN 7 Fi ] R ET MS X 6 |

3508152 Screw {h R IR T 2| =

3508153 Feeler h'uJH‘I -[1] -

2208 Proximity Switch il I| X - [1] =

3508154 Cable Clamp HL 4 ) ]

YTS08D Screw [o] i J PEEIMS X8 3|2

350815 Pull Back Spring Ass'y P S 4LPF - 11 1| - |(23~29

3508155 Spring Eyelet g LA 2| 2

3508156 Spring SR R E DA L)1

3508157 Spring Holder SRIVEA JL0 LA

706 Nut R B M6 T R (8

3508158 Clamp B Bl 1 I 1|1] -

3508159 Locking Stud IR I e

3508160 Bracket o4 1 N A

3508161 Stud TEAT 7 =2 Tt T

902 Spring Washer ol B A8 5 3| 3

3508162 Connecting Level 9y JJER Lid (33)

ADS0SN Screw N7 Ff AR RRETMS <5 66| -

3508163 Stud FEAT 1 8T (R

3508164 Lever 0y T FF L] 1| -1](33.36)

YT406 Screw ] b MR ET M4 X 6 212

1508165 Shaft GUAERAR AR I 1] 1

3508166 Parallel Pin B )T ] =

3508167 Stud 99 IR 1|1

3508168 Stud for Knife nif U'i'l"tiiﬂ:lh =1 Ef (41

YT405 Screw (B FE: S T M4 2 |2

701 Nut gt i \'|.'- 1] 1

350816 Chain Cutter Ass'y UUDIERES - 111 (7.44~46)

801 Washer HufE 4 =101 =

3508169 Spring 0y ) o =¥ 1=

3508170 Stud oif ) ) e ki L0 I I

LI512 Screw AT IRETMS X 12 =113

==




09.CUTTER PARTS (GK35-2C)
o ua ) 7) 2R 4 (GK35-2C)




19.CUTTER PARTS (GK35-20C)
@it ) &4 (GK35-2C)

TIEE LT A T 14 2 R WEQy|
ief.No.| Part No. Description l2cl-6|-7 Remarks

| 3509172 Spring oL iy I s

2 3509173 Collar $ 1t I (4)

3 702 Nut % BE BM6 I

4 ADS05N Screw N7 f G B ETMS X5 % Ml =

5 3509174 Holder for Cutter iy ) A |

6 YTS508D | Screw ol FE I WRET MS X 8 1

7 3509175 | Knife 9y ) i E |-

8 3509176 Cutting Steel iy J)ah i L I[F=

9 LJ405 Screw AN I ET M4 X 5 1

10 3509177 Shaft B J) 4 4=

1 1004-3 Oil Wick R ]

12 350917 Connecting Bar Ass'y for Cutter 55 JIEFFALE I (13~18)

13 3509178 Screw Rl B 2

14 3509179 Connecting Bar for Cutter 0y ) H I -

5 3505085 Screw IR S| 2

16 3509181 Eccentric for Cutter 5 1] koL |

17 | ZD508N Screw N7~ 1 A e A ETMS X 8 |

18 3509182 Bearing B4l 1 | -




10. AIR CYLINDER DRIVE CUTTER PARTS (GK35-6 &GK35-6B)
S TIBYE (GK35-6 & GK35-6B)

\_\.12 I.f.’j_}. ‘
- - ‘@ b
14 . g)'\l.f - e
s L; 7 *@/? }@%a
| o
18 | :

—34 -




10. AIR CYLINDER DRIVE CUTTER PARTS (GK35-6 &GK35-6B)
RENY ) EH (GK35-6 &GK35-6B)

F&| SHEHR THE28 #EQ"ty & E
Aef.No.| Part No. Description 2¢|-6|-6B|-7 Remarks

1 351018 Air Cylinder Driver Ass'y Ktk | 1 (2~20)
2 351019 Terminal Box ek £ 41t | | = (4~7)
3 CT410 Screw DL MRETMA X 10 2
4 2201 Cable Screw-fitting HL 4 ). PGT 2
5 2202 Cable Screw-fitting HL A 4 I PGO | =
6 2204 Supply Cable HL & I =
7 2205 Plug Housing 1 Js |
8 2101 Air Cylinder AL 1|1
9 3510184 Connector AU s 1
10 3510185 Nut W Bk 1
[ 2102 Solenoid Valve HL i 11 |
12 1001-7R Connector B ). 6 i 1t
13 1001-9R Tube KED6 1 -
14 705 Nut WEBEMS 4| 4

| :

| 15 YT408 Screw [i1] b 2K MR ET M4 X 8 2
16 3510188 Bracket oA |
17 3510189 Lock Nut e EeE: 1] 1
18 | 3510190 Stop Screw SECR TR 1|1
19 NL514 Screw AN SIRETMS < 1 4 4|4
20 802 Washer i 5 4 | 4
21 351018B Air Cylinder Driver Ass'y Sa oA I | = [(®.12 118225
22 3510188B Bracket L it |




11.CUTTER PARTS & PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER (GK35-7)
Y] 7) EE R F I H (GK35-7)




THHAB

11.CUTTER PARTS & PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER (GK35-7)
v)7) SR R F & F (GK35-7)

Description

|
TR
! Ref.No. Part No.
II | 3512219 Presser Foot Lifter Lever
2 3507134 Spring
3 3512211 Presser Foot Liftier Connecting Fork
4 NL816 Screw
5 3512212 Presser Foot Lifting Bracket
I 6 ADS0O6N Screw
7 J01002G Air Cylinder
8 305221 Spring
9 3512224 Nut
10) SIRT/K Rod End
11 3512204 Pin
12 D0O7034 Tube Fitting, elbow
13 351220 Air Cylinder Base Ass’y ,Lower
14 IRS-12 Collar
15 NL516 Screw
i 16 106201 Pin
17 IRS-8 Collar
18 3512203 Cylinder bottom
19 3512213 Plate
20 YT508D Screw
21 106032C Oscillating Plate Ass’y
22 11/64S40061 | Screw
23 11/64S40006 | Screw
24 106053 upper knif
25 11/64W15103 | Washer
26 11/64S40049 | Screw
] 27 35122035 Lower Air Cylinder Base
28 15/64828004 | Screw
29 3512206 Cylinder Cover
30 3512207 Lower knife Base
31 106083 Lower knife
32 11/64S40093 | Screw
33 106093 Lower knife Stopper
34 9/64840005 | Screw
i o] 11/64540059 | Screw
36 11/64540060 | Screw
37 9/64540067 | Screw
38 9/64N40101 Nut
39 3512208 Lower knife Base Connection
40 106171 Spring
41 106161 Screw
2 | 3512209 Pin
43 | 4B5X 15 Screw
44 | 701 Nut
45 | 3512228 Plug Bush
46 3512210 Axis
47 3512229 Spring

¥ B R

FH

F 1 R T8
P 7S FRIEETME X 16
i BHI4R - 4

PN 7S F 1] 2k T MS X6
AL

i

O3 o i B A B B

1 71 EHF

AT Y

ek
AL L B A

416l

AN S ET MS X 16
A EEY

14514

SELIER

SR

[l SR ET MS < 8
iibzh T] A4

BT

BT

55

(B

WAE]

IR R RS

)
S 5
RAEE

~J]

BT

F T4 5

L8|

T

W

BT

g 1

F 7]

i

IS 77 i R Y ]
R ) 4 s i
7S f BB ETMSX15
W BEMS

hih €

I 7 4% e Ak

b1 7] 3

BEQty & i*
-2cl-g|-7| Remarks
(14)
- (22)

TR o T o T S IR O T - S R s T T S el 1 i SN S

Y




12.DEVICE CONTROL . SENSOR PHOTO & SOLENOID VALVE
PARTS (GK35-7)
ol | BRI R RR A (GK35-7)




12.DEVICE CONTROL . SENSOR PHOTO & SOLENOID VALVE
PARTS (GK35-7)

RS | BRI RS (R A AR (GK35-7)

B | BH44R BHHEH mEQl| i
Ref.No. Part No. Description .2¢cl-g|-7| Remarks
| 351221 Controller Ass’y PS4k 1| (2~18)
2 3512214 Controller 12 1 5 1
3 3512215 Controller case bl o | I
i 2243 Protecting Ring relE o6 2
5 3512216 Controller Box Bracket 2 il A% A S 4R I
6 YT512 Screw A S MR ETMS < 12 3
7 NL408 Screw 7S FAMRET M4 X8 4
8 801 Washer 18 4 4
9 2102-3D Solenoid Valve FL T8 17%) I
10 8803130 Noise Silencer A5 2
11 1001-7R Connector AL 06 3
12 YT325 Screw (B A SR ET M3 <25 2
13 2202 Cable Screw-fitting AL A 23 PGO l
14 2204 Supply Cable Gk I
15 2205 Plug Housing i I
16 2242 Photo Sensor {6 I 4% 1
17 3512230 Sensor Mounting Bracket g 2 I
18 YT508D Screw [ S MR ET MS < 8 I 2

—SL)_




	GK 35
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19

	GK 35-2
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24


